Public Document Pack

Cabinet

Tuesday, 19th April, 2016
at 4.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for
Education and Children's Social Care

Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for
Finance

Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for
Communities, Culture and Leisure

Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for
Environment and Transport

Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health
and Adult Social Care

Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for
Housing and Sustainability

Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member
for Transformation

(QUORUM - 3)

Contacts

Cabinet Administrator

Judy Cordell

Tel. 023 8083 2766

Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard lvory

Tel: 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive

The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members
make executive decisions relating to services
provided by the Council, except for those
matters which are reserved for decision by the
full Council and planning and licensing matters
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory
panels.

The Forward Plan

The Forward Plan is published on a monthly
basis and provides details of all the key
executive decisions to be made in the four
month period following its publication. The
Forward Plan is available on request or on the
Southampton City Council website,
www.southampton.gov.uk

Implementation of Decisions

Any Executive Decision may be “called-in” as
part of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny
function for review and scrutiny. The relevant
Overview and Scrutiny Panel may ask the
Executive to reconsider a decision, but does not
have the power to change the decision
themselves.

Mobile Telephone
[...]
iples:-
e proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
respect for human rights;
a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;
setting out reasons for the decision; and
clarity of aims and desired outcomes.



In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis. Save
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful,
and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



1 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER

4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING (Pages 1-4)

Record of the decision making held on 15" March 2016, attached.

5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)

There are no items for consideration

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8 REVISED HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING
DOCUMENT (1 (Pages 5 - 64)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the revised Houses in
Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document, attached.

9 ACCEPTANCE OF EU GRANT FUNDING FOR CITY DEAL DELIVERY [ (Pages 65
~72)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval to accept European Social Funds
for the delivery of the Solent Jobs Programme, part of the City Deal agreement with
Government, attached.



10

11

PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND (PIF) [ (Pages 73 - 90)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval to the Property Investment Fund,
investment criteria, governance arrangements and delivery options, attached.

SOUTHAMPTON OUTDOOR SPORTS CENTRE (Pages 91 - 114)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure outlining the next
steps to deliver improvements to the Sports Centre following public consultation,
attached.

Monday, 11 April 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



48.

49.

Agenda Item 4

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council

Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Finance

Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond Cabinet Member for Transformation

47. NEWTOWN YOUTH CENTRE - CHANGE OF TRUSTEES IN PROPERTY

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16642)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received
representations from interested parties, Cabinet agreed to uphold the previous decision
to exclude this property from offer under the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) process
in order to ensure the continued delivery of youth services from the site.

CONTROLLING STREET DRINKING AND BEGGING USING PUBLIC SPACES

PROTECTION ORDERS

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16264)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability,
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To consider the representations received in relation to this matter in response to
the consultation carried out between 3 November and 11" December 2015
as set out in appendices 2 and 3;

(i) To approve five Public Spaces Protection Orders to control begging and street
drinking in the localities shown in the maps at Appendix 1 and set the fixed
penalty notice fine at £100;

(iii) To delegate authority to issue fixed penalty notices to the Service Director:
Transactions and Universal Services and all other ancillary powers for non-
compliance with the requirements of a Public Spaces Protection Order; and

(iv) To note that police officers may also take enforcement action and issue Orders,
Directions and Notices as considered appropriate, including Fixed Penalty
Notices, under the Public Space Protection Orders.

SAFE CITY AND YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGY UPDATES
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16190)

-22._
Page 1



On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability,
Cabinet agreed to consider and recommend to Council the updated Safe City Strategy
and Youth Justice Strategy.

50. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY: PROGRESS AND REVIEW
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16619)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and
Leisure and having received representations from interested parties, Cabinet agreed
the following amended recommendations:

(i) To approve the disposal of Red Lodge Community Swimming Pool to Red Lodge
Community Pool Limited on a freehold basis at Less than Best Consideration
for the sum of £1;

(i) To approve the disposal by way of a long lease (125 years) of Moorlands
Community Centre to West Itchen Community Trust at Less than Best
Consideration for a sum in the region of £1870;

(iii) To delegate authority to the Transformation Implementation Director in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure,
the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head of Capital Assets to transfer
the following properties:

e Freemantle Community Centre
e Merryoak Community Centre
e Sholing Community Centre

e St. Denys Community Centre

at Less than Best Consideration (where appropriate) to either the current or
any new applicants and to subsequently agree detailed disposal terms and
negotiate and carry out all ancillary matters to enable disposal of the sites;

(iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets to approve the disposals on
a leasehold or freehold basis at Less than Best Consideration;

(v) To delegate authority to the Transformation Implementation Director, following
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure,
the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head of Capital Assets to do
anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations contained in this
report; and

(vi) To note progress on transferring community centres and buildings following
implementation of the new process.

51. SPRINGWELL SCHOOL EXPANSION PHASE 2
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16743)

-23.
Page 2



52.

53.

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s
Social Care and having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to
Information Procedure Rules, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) Subject to Council approval of recommendations (iv) and (v) below, to authorise
the expansion of Springwell Special School (Phase 2) and to procure the
works and all associated delivery services in accordance with the Council’s
Contract Procedure Rules.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director: Children’s and Families following
consultation with the Service Director: Legal & Governance and the Acting
Service Director: Strategic Finance and Commercialisation to do anything
necessary to procure the expansion works and services together with
anything ancillary to, necessary for or calculated to facilitate the expansion.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director: Children’s and Families to consult
on, publish and, in the absence of any objections, to determine statutory
school organisation proposals to expand Springwell Special School by 28
pupil places together with the associated physical enlargement in accordance
with the requirements of the School Standards & Framework Act 1998 and
statutory school organisation guidance. In the event that objections to the
proposals are received in the statutory representation period, to note that a
further report to Cabinet will be required.

AGREEMENT TO PROCURE HEADSTART PROGRAMMES AND TO DELEGATE
POWERS TO AWARD THE CONTRACT

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16624)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care,
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) Subject to approval by Council to accept the funding in advance, approval is
sought to delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out a
procurement process for the provision of HeadStart Phase 3 as set out in this report
and to enter into contracts in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules; and

(i) Subject to approval by Council to accept the funding in advance, approval is
sought to delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following
consultation with the relevant cabinet member to decide on the final model of
commissioned services and all decision making in relation to this programme.

REVIEW, REDESIGN AND PROCUREMENT OF BEHAVIOUR CHANGE SERVICES

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16593)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care,
Cabinet approved the recommendations set out in the confidential report.

-24 -
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: REVISED HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
DATE OF DECISION: 19 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Dawn Heppell Tel: | 023 8083 3828

E-mail: | Dawn.heppell@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Mark Heath Tel: | 023 8083 2371

E-mail: | Mark.Heath @southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Revised Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
sets out how the Council will determine planning applications for new Houses in
Multiple Occupation (HMO). It provides further guidance on the adopted Local Plan
Review policy and updates the HMO SPD which was adopted in March 2012. When
adopted it will be a material consideration in the determination of planning applications.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To adopt the Revised Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary
Planning Document;

(i) To delegate authority to the Planning & Development Manager, to
make minor editing changes to the document prior to publication.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To provide a clear and updated planning policy for Houses in Multiple
Occupation (HMOs).
2. To address issues raised with the implementation of the current Houses in

Multiple Occupation SPD (adopted 2012).

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3. Not to adopt the Revised SPD. This would not address important issues that
have arisen since the original SPD was adopted.

4. To adopt a modified version of the SPD with all the changes except applying
a consistent 10% threshold across the City. This would not address the
impact of HMOs in areas where a 20% threshold is currently applied.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

5. The Revised Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning
Document (HMO SPD) sets out how the Council will determine applications
for new HM
[...]
 is
required, particularly those properties which provide accommodation for students.

4. Improvement of, and an increase in, the provision of homes for senior citizens and
disabled people of all ages.

5. Variation in the levels of housing density (see Policy CS 5).

Family homes are dwellings of three or more bedrooms with direct access to useable
private amenity space or garden for the sole use of the household. The private amenity
space or garden should be fit for purpose and with the following minimum sizes:

* Flats and maisonettes — 20sq m

* Terraced homes — 50sq m

» Semi-detached homes — 70sq m

* Detached homes — 90sgq m

The requirements in points 1-3 above do not apply to specialist housing schemes

entirely comprised of accommodation specifically for senior citizens, supported
accommodation for people with disabilities and purpose built student accommodation.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF EU GRANT FUNDING FOR CITY
DEAL DELIVERY
DATE OF DECISION: 19 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name:  Kathryn Rankin Tel: | 023 8083 3099

E-mail: | kathryn.rankin@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882

E-mail: | Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

A grant application of £2m has been submitted to the European Social Fund (ESF) to
provide an employment support programme for 1,200 long term unemployed people
across the Solent area. This programme will support unemployed adults with health
conditions into employment as match funding for the City Deal agreement with
Government. This report seeks approval from Cabinet to accept the grant and lead
on the management of the programme across the defined area.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To accept a grant of £2m from the European Social Fund via the
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) for the Solent Jobs
Programme, and approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure
Rules, revenue expenditure for the delivery of the programme over a
period of three years;

(i) To act as Lead Accountable Body for the administration of the grant
funding for the Solent Jobs Programme, which totals £4m across the
Solent Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) area; and

(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, following
consultation with the Leader, to undertake such actions necessary to
enable the successful delivery of the City Deal employment
programmes, including procurement of services.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable Southampton City Council to receive funds to manage the delivery
and implementation of the Solent jobs programme across the Solent area.

2. Southampton City Council has a role in ensuring the provision and integration

Page 65



of services to improve the economic and social well-being of its residents, and
the surrounding area.

The projects will contribute to the Council’s key priorities regarding:
e Jobs for local people
e Prevention and early intervention
e Protecting vulnerable people

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3. Not to receive funding from ESF programme. If funding is not received,
delivery, support and co-ordination of services will not be possible within
Council resources.

4. Not to lead on the delivery and management of the Solent Jobs Programme.

If these recommendations were not agreed it would result in loss of
resourcing and provision of employment support services in Southampton for
those who are long term unemployed with health conditions.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

5.

In November 2013, Southampton and Portsmouth City Councils, in
partnership with Hampshire County Council and the Solent LEP, successfully
negotiated a City Deal with Government. The Deal includes a range of
measures to support local economic growth, skills and jobs through funding
from a number of sources to the local authorities and wider agencies.

The City Deal included specific funding to deliver programmes to support
unemployed adults and young people in Southampton, Portsmouth and the
wider Solent area under the lead accountability of Southampton City Council.

Match funding was required from the European Social Fund, the allocation of
which has been held up, due to the delay in agreeing the UK ESF Operational
Programme with the European Commission. This was finally agreed at the
end of 2015 and after that date a specification was released to fund the
Solent Jobs Programme for a total of £2m over 3 years. Southampton City
Council has led a partnership comprising Portsmouth City Council, Isle of
Wight Council, Hampshire County Council and Gosport and Havant Borough
Councils, to apply competitively for the funding and has been successful
through to the second stage. A full application is currently being appraised by
DWP and if this is approved delivery of the programme will start by June
2016. Funds will be spent on the delivery of pre-employment support to 1200
long term unemployed people with health conditions, the costs of paid work
placements and on-going in-work support once the individuals move into
sustained employment.

It was agreed as part of the City Deal arrangements that Southampton City
Council would be the Lead Accountable Body for this element of the City
Deal. This involves receiving the funds, developing and overseeing the
delivery of the programme to meet the specified outcomes and quality
requirements, and financial administration. The grant is intended to test local
approaches to integrating services and provide evidence of the benefits of
integrated approaches to dealing with complex social problems.

Delegation of authority to the Chief Operating Officer is required to ensure

Page 66




that the programme is effectively developed and managed to meet agreed
outcomes, whilst remaining responsive to changing economic, social and
policy contexts over a three year period.

RE
[...]
ple into employment, enabling greater

Positive Impacts | independence, increased income, improved opportunities

for socialisation, improving employment rates in the city,

particularly for people with long term health conditions

and disabilities

Responsible Kathryn Rankin

Service Manager
Date 23 February 2016

Page 69



Approved by Denise Edghill

Senior Manager

Signature
Date 24t February 2016

Potential Impact

Age The service will provide support
for long term unemployed
people with health conditions in
their 50s and above who are
disadvantaged in the labour
market

Disability Improved access to employment
support for disabled people who
wish to work

Gender

Reassignment

Marriage and

Civil

Partnership

Pregnancy

and Maternity

Race

Religion or

Belief

Sex

Sexual

Orientation

Community

Safety

Poverty The programme will support the
transition from benefits to paid
employment and support people

Page 70



in work for the first 6 months

Other
Significant
Impacts

Page 71

Page 2 of 2




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND
DATE OF DECISION: 19 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Mark Bradbury Tel: | 023 8083 2261

E-mail: Mark.Bradbury@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371
E-mail: Mark.Heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report sets out proposals to increase investment in property in response to the
financial pressures to increase revenue. An initial allocation of £65 million in the
Capital Programme has been approved by Council and the report details the criteria
for investment, the typical options available, the governance, the resources and the
draft business plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the draft Business Plan, Investment Criteria;
Governance Arrangements and Delivery Options.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets following
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Council’s
Capital Board to agree the detailed business plan and any future
variations to Investment Criteria and Delivery Options.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets, following
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Service
Director; Strategic Finance and Commercialisation to approve the
acquisition or sale of property or other investments in accordance
with the Business Plan, Investment Criteria and Delivery Options
and to do anything necessary to give effect to the
recommendations contained in this report.

(iv) To delegate authority to the head of Capital Assets, following
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Council’s Capital
Board, to take all further decisions in respect of real property
acquisitions and disposals irrespective of value.

(v) To recommend to Council as part of the review of the Constitution
at the Council’s AGM to amend Financial Procedure Rules to
exempt real property transactions from the value thresholds
determining level of decision make and to amend Article 12 of the

Page 73



Constitution to exclude property transactions from the definition of
‘significant budgetary impact’ that determines whether or not a
matter be treated as a Key Decision.

REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

To allow the Council to increase income through strategic property
investment, in response to the current financial pressure, reducing the
reliance on Government grant by building asset and investment portfolios
that provide a commercial return.

This will build on the current investment portfolio which the Council
manages. This has a current value of £99.7M (315t March 2015) and
generates a gross annual return of approximately 7%.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3.

Not to further invest in property would forego the opportunity to increase the
potential for additional revenue.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

4.

There are optio
[...]
ier/quality of covenant, yield
and prospects for future growth and improvements to the return, risks
including voids, repairs, etc.

12. Monitoring and Review

Detailed proposals for decision-making and governance form part of the
Investment Business Plan. It is proposed that authority is delegated to the
Head of Capital Assets following consultation with the Leader of the Council
and the Council’s Capital Board to agree and update the Business Plan. It is
proposed that given the need to act swiftly when appropriate opportunities
arise, authority to agree the detailed terms of any acquisition or sale will be
delegated to the Head of Capital Assets, following consultation with the
Leader of the Council and the Service Director Strategic Finance and

Page 75




Commercialisation.

A Portfolio Performance Report will also be published at least bi-annually for
review at the Council’s Capital Board and this will inform future iterations of
the Investment Business Plan.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

13. The 2016/17 Revenue Budget, approved by Council in February 2016,
included a saving proposal to generate a net £1M additional revenue
investment income from the creation of a Property Investment Fund. In order
to generate this level of net revenue return a capital investment in the region
of £65M is required. The following table details the breakdown of this
requirement.

Investment Breakdown
£M

Initial Investment 60.0
Investment Costs (based 8% of 5.0
investment total)

Total Capital Investment Cost 65.0
Assumed Rate of Return 6% 3.6
Less Borrowing Costs 4% (2.4)
Assumed Revenue Income 1.2
Allowance for Voids, Management (0.2)
and R&M Costs

Net Revenue Income 1.0

14. Council approved the addition of a new scheme to the Leaders Portfolio
Capital Programme in February 2016 for £65M, in 2016/17 to be funded
from Council Resources. Further approval to spend has been given subject
to the review of a detailed Investment Business Plan by the Council’s
Capital Boar
[...]
and regular updates to the Council’s Capital Board.

Page 90



Agenda Item 11

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON OUTDOOR SPORTS CENTRE
DATE OF DECISION: 19 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES, LEISURE &
CULTURE
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mike Harris Tel: | 023 8083 2882
E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: | 023 8083 2882

E-mail: Mike.Harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None.

BRIEF SUMMARY

Following a comprehensive consultation exercise, officers have developed some
outline proposals in order to develop the Outdoor Sports centre into a facility capable
of meeting the needs of the community into the future. Detailed plans can now be
developed alongside funding applications

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(1) To note the outcomes of the consultation regarding the future of the
Outdoor Sports Centre
(i) To support the development of detailed plans on the basis of the
outcome of the consultation and discussions with national governing
bodies.
(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director Growth to allocate

resources to feasibility and design works where necessary in order
to submit funding applications.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To facilitate the implementation of improvements following consultation with
the public and potential funding agencies

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2 To develop a plan that does not reflect the consultation feedback - rejected on
the probable waste of resources

3 Not to implement any improvements — rejected given the potential for the
improvements to contribute towards key council objectives

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

4 The outdoor sports centre was opened in 1938 and has served the people of
Southampton well. Over the decades the facility has seen many
improvements, including the development of the athletics facilities, all weather
pitches and various play facilities. However, the last major investment was in
200
[...]
 changes and investment, Southampton City Council
recognises that there is considerable interest in establishing a future vision for the Sports Centre and identifying
some key areas for improvement in terms of how it could grow and develop to replace, refurbish and enhance
its offer for both competitive sports and leisure users.

3. The council is currently facing significant budget pressures, as the main grant from central government has
decreased by 30% since 2012/13, and will continue to be cut over the next five years; at the same time, demand
for our services, particularly adults and children’s social care, continues to rise. Therefore, the council is
unfortunately not in a position to fund large scale improvements to the Outdoor Sports Centre, and needs to
attract funding from other agencies and partners. In order to do that, a clear vision for the facility needs to be
established, with support from residents, users and national governing bodies of sport.

4. The draft improvement plan has been developed following a lengthy period of engagement with; residents who
live close to the Sports Centre, sports clubs and organisations that use the facility and the Friends of
Southampton Sports Centre (FOSSC), as well as sport national governing bodies. This consultation was intended
to present the conclusions of that process to a wider audience in order to conclude the process of engagement
and consultation. It was not seeking views on a direct set of proposals but looking to engage the views of a wide
range of stakeholders on various ideas and potential changes to the sports centre so that external funding could
be sought.

5. The proposal was agreed and that lead to a period of formal consultation with key stakeholders and the public in
order to establish support for the vision for the future of the Outdoor Sports Centre.

Consultation principles

6. The council takes its duty to consult with residents and stakeholders on changes to services very seriously. The
coun
[...]
ully Ajqissod ‘sao1j40
S9NUBA ‘SWO00J uo1eINPd
‘Buliaied ‘Suiuey)
‘qny uods niny a|3uis

Page 113

BIJU9SSD 10
S911|1o.) J03e103dS
" Sal)j1oe) oddns
panoudwi salinbau
9|04 |euolISay
'son9IyIy

S91N0J 3upjjem
/ 8utuunu paysew
‘uoneasdau
jew.oju)

J11BeWaYIS aJ1ud) s1iodg



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Revised Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	9 Acceptance of EU Grant Funding for City Deal Delivery
	Appendix

	10 Property Investment Fund (PIF)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Southampton Outdoor Sports Centre
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 25 -

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING
RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond Cabinet Member for Transformation

54. REVISED HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16753)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, having received 
representations from an interested party, a Member of the Council and the following 
recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee:

(i) that the revised policy be monitored regularly to understand the impact it is 
having on the housing market.  This should commence as soon as up to date 
information becomes available.

 Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To adopt the Revised Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning 
Document; and

(ii) To delegate authority to the Planning and Development Manager, to make minor 
editing changes to the document prior to publication.   

55. ACCEPTANCE OF EU GRANT FUNDING FOR CITY DEAL DELIVERY 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 15/16 16844)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To accept a grant of £2m from the European Social Fund via the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP) for the Solent Jobs Programme, and approve, in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue expenditure for the delivery 
of the programme over a period of three years;

(ii) To act as Lead Accountable Body for the administration of the grant funding for 
the Solent Jobs Programme, which totals £4m across the Solent Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) area; and



- 26 -

(iii)To delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, following consultation with 
the Leader, to undertake such actions necessary to enable the successful 
delivery of the City Deal employment programmes, including procurement of 
services.

56. PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND (PIF) 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16843)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To approve the draft Business Plan, Investment Criteria; Governance 
Arrangements and Delivery Options.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and the Council’s Capital Board to agree the detailed 
business plan and any future variations to Investment Criteria and Delivery 
Options.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets, following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and the Service Director; Strategic Finance and 
Commercialisation to approve the acquisition or sale of property or other 
investments in accordance with the Business Plan, Investment Criteria and 
Delivery Options and to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations contained in this report.

(iv) To delegate authority to the head of Capital Assets, following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and Council’s Capital Board, to take all further 
decisions in respect of real property acquisitions and disposals irrespective of 
value. 

(v) To recommend to Council as part of the review of the Constitution at the 
Council’s AGM to amend Financial Procedure Rules to exempt real property 
transactions from the value thresholds determining level of decision make and to 
amend Article 12 of the Constitution to exclude property transactions from the 
definition of ‘significant budgetary impact’ that determines whether or not a 
matter be treated as a Key Decision.  

57. SOUTHAMPTON OUTDOOR SPORTS CENTRE 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16704)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and 
Culture, having received representations from the owner of The View public house, 
petition organiser, Friends of Southampton Sports Centre, Active Nation and Sports 
England, Cabinet agreed the following:
 

(i) To note the outcomes of the consultation regarding the future of the Outdoor 
Sports Centre.

(ii) To support the development of detailed plans on the basis of the outcome of the 
consultation and discussions with national governing bodies.

(iii)To delegate authority to the Service Director Growth to allocate resources to 
feasibility and design works where necessary in order to submit funding 
applications.


